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SLIDING SCALE FEE PROGRAM

POLICY & PROCEDURES

CASA-Trinity, Inc. offers a “Sliding Scale Fee Program” based on a person’s ability to pay for services. We
do not discriminate on the basis of age, gender, race, sexual orientation, creed, religion, disability, or
national origin. In order to qualify for a “Sliding Scale Fee Program” the client must have had previously
applied for insurance and got denied or have no behavioral health benefits with their current coverage.
The program is based on Federal Poverty Guidelines which can be found online at
http://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty. No one will be denied service based on financial means. The following
guidelines are to be followed in providing the “Sliding Scale Fee Program”:

1. NOTIFICATION: CASA-Trinity, Inc. staff have materials to inform patients about the “Sliding
Scale Fee Program” upon admission. Posters, applications, and copies of the Sliding Scale Fee
Program agreement and policy and procedures are available to front office staff upon request.
Interested applicants should be given an Application with program Policy and Guidelines. They
need to sign their copy of the Program Policy and provide a complete Application with
supporting documents which are detailed in section seven of this document. They can submit
these items to front desk staff or mail to: CASA-Trinity, Inc. Attn: Billing Department, 45 Maple
Street, Dansville, NY 14437.

2. REQUEST FOR DISCOUNT: Requests to participate in the “Sliding Scale Fee Program” may be
made by patients, family members, social services staff or others who are aware of existing
financial hardship. Discounts are offered based on family size and annual income. This form
must be completed every 12 months and when a financial income change occurs. The discount
applies to treatment services with the exception of services or equipment purchased externally
such as laboratory testing and medications.

3. ADMINISTRATION: Participation in the “Sliding Scale Fee Program” is administered through the
CASA-Trinity Billing Department.


http://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty

4. ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT SOURCES: All alternative payment resources must be exhausted,

7.

including all third-party payment from insurance(s), Federal and State programs.

COMPLETION OF APPLICATION: The patient/responsible party must complete the “Sliding Scale
Fee Program” application in its entirety and sign. By signing the program application, persons
authorize CASA-Trinity, Inc. access in confirming income as disclosed on the application form.
Providing false information will result in all Sliding Scale Fee Program discounts being revoked
and the full balance of the account(s) restored and payable immediately.

a. If an application is unable to be processed due to the need for additional information,
the applicant has two weeks from the date of notification to supply the necessary
information without having the date on their application adjusted.

b. If a patient does not provide the requested information within the two-week time
period, their application will be re-dated to the date on which they supply the requested
information.

c. Any accounts turned over for collection as a result of the patient’s delay in providing
information will not be considered for the program.

ELIGIBILITY: Discounts will be based on income and family size only. CASA-Trinity, Inc. uses the
Census Bureau definitions of each. “Family” is defined as: a group of two people or more (one
of whom is the householder) related by birth, marriage, or adoption and residing together; all
such people (including related subfamily members) are considered as members of one family.
“Income” includes: earnings, unemployment compensation, workers' compensation, Social
Security, Supplemental Security Income, public assistance, veterans' payments, survivor
benefits, pension or retirement income, interest, dividends, rents, royalties, income from
estates, trusts, educational assistance, alimony, child support, assistance from outside the
household, and other miscellaneous sources. ***Noncash benefits (such as food stamps and
housing subsidies) do not count.

INCOME VERIFICATION: Applicants must provide one of the following:

a. 3current pay stubs

b. SSI, SSD Bank Accounts

c. or Form 4506-T (if W-2 not filed) if self employed
Self-employed individuals will be required to submit detail of the most recent three
months of income and expenses for the business. Adequate information must be made
available to determine eligibility for the program. Self- declaration of Income may only
be used in special circumstances. Specific examples include participants who are
homeless. Patients who are unable to provide written verification must provide a signed
statement of income, and why (s)he is unable to provide independent verification. This
statement will be presented to CASA-Trinity’s CEO or his/her designee for review and
final determination as to the sliding fee percentage. Self-declared patients will be



responsible for 100 percent of their charges until management determines the
appropriate category.

8. DISCOUNTS: Patients who qualify based on the latest federal poverty guidelines will be charged
according to the attached sliding fee schedule. The “Sliding Scale Fee Program” will be updated
during the first quarter of every calendar year with the latest federal poverty guidelines.

9. NOMINAL FEE: Patients with incomes at or below 100% of poverty will be assessed a $10
nominal charge per visit. However, patients will not be denied services due to an inability to
pay. The nominal fee is not a threshold for receiving care and thus, is not a minimum fee or co-
payment.

10. APPLICANT NOTIFICATION: Program determination will be provided to the applicant(s) in
writing, and will include the percentage of “Sliding Scale Fee Program” write off, or, if
applicable, the reason for denial. The applicant has the option to reapply after the 12 months
have expired or anytime there has been a significant change in family income. Applicant is
required to notify the agency when there have been significant changes in family income. If a
sliding scale participant fails to notify, the sliding scale arrangement may be revoked. When the
applicant reapplies, the look back period will be the lesser of one month or the expiration of
their last Sliding Scale Fee Program application.

11. RECORD KEEPING: Information related to “Sliding Scale Fee Program” decisions will be
maintained by the Billing Department and preserved in an electronically archived centralized
confidential file.

12. COLLECTIONS: Clients are billed for any outstanding account balance monthly. Upon discharge,
the client will be given 30 days to pay off their account. If we do not receive payment or a
payment agreement request, the client will be issued a 30-day collection letter. If still no
response after 30 days, the client will be sent to collections

13. POLICY & PROCEDURE REVIEW: Annually, the amount provided will be reviewed by the
CEOQ/CFO. The “Sliding Scale Fee Program” Policy will be updated based on the current Federal
Poverty Guidelines. Pertinent information comparing amount budgeted and actual community
care provided shall serve as a guideline for future planning. This will also serve as a discussion
base for reviewing possible changes in our policy and procedures and for examining
institutional practices which may serve as barriers preventing eligible patients from having
access to our community care provisions.



SLIDING SCALE FEE PROGRAM GUIDELNES

CASA CASA-Trinity, Inc.

Sliding Fee Schedule
Effective Jan 1, 2023
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Sliding Fee Categories

Category A

Category B

Category C

Category D

Category E

Fee:

$10.00

$15.00

$35.00

$75.00

100% of Charges

% of Poverty

FPL 0 -100% FPL 101% - 133% FPL 134% - 150% FPL 151% - 200% FPL Over 200%
Level (FPL)
MONTHLY INCOME
Family Size Maonthly Income Monthly Income Monthly Income Monthly Income Monthly Income
1 §0 31,215 51,216 5 1,616 5 1,617 51,823 51,824 $2431 Over  §2432
2 0 - $1.643 $1.644 - 52187 52188 - § 2465 $2466 - $3.288 Over 53289
3 §0 - $2072 52073 - 52756 52757 - 53108 $3.109 54,144 Over 54145
4 50 - §$2500 $2501 - $3325 $3326 - $3.750 $3751 - 55001 Over 55002
5 $0 - $2928 $2929 - §3895 $3,896 - §4.393 54,394 $ 5,858 Over  §5,859
6 0 - §3387 $3358 - $4464 54465 - 55035 $5036 - $6.714 Over  56.715
T §0 - $3785 §3.786 - $5.035 55036 - 35678 3 5,679 $7.57T1 Over  §7.472
8 50 - $4213 4214 - 55605 $5606 - $6320 $6321 - §$8428 Over 58429
Each =8 Add: 3428 35670 5 642 3 857 $ 857
ANNUAL INCOME
Family Size Annual Income Annual Income Annual Income Annual Income Annual Income
1 $0 - 514580 $ 14581 - § 19,3 $19,392 - 521,870 $ 21,871 - 529,160 Over  § 29,161
2 0 - $19.720 $19.721 - § 26,228 $26,229 - 529,580 $29.581 - §39.440 Over  §39.441
3 50 - 524860 $ 24861 - §33.064 $33.065 - §37.290 $37.291 - §49.720 Over 549721
4 $0 - 530,000 $30,001 - §39.900 $39.901 - 545,000 $45.001 - §60.000 Over  § 60,001
5 $0 - 535140 $35141 - 546,736 $ 46,737 - 552,710 $562711 - 570,280 Over  §70,281
6 §0 - §40.280 $40.281 - §53.572 $ 63,673 - 560420 $ 60421 - § 80,560 Over  § 80,561
T 50 - 545420 545421 - 560409 560410 - 568130 568,131 - 590,840 Owver 580,841
8 $0 - 550560 $ 50,561 - §67.245 $67.246 - 575840 §75.841 - 5101120 Over  $ 101,121
Each =8 Add: 556,140 5 6,836 57,710 $ 10,280 $ 10,280

The “Sliding Scale Fee Program” will be updated during the first quarter of every calendar year with the latest
federal poverty guidelines, http://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty.




